registrar shall furnish these number plates for a two-year period commencing January 1, 1956; subsequently on January 1 for such period as he determines. In any year during which these number plates are not furnished the registrar shall furnish for each annual registration a reflectorized year plate, tab, or sticker to designate the year of registration. This plate, tab, or sticker shall show the calendar year for which issued, and is valid only for that year. Unless the motor vehicle for which a number plate, number, tab, or sticker is issued, is permanently lost, is destroyed, or is removed from the state, no number plate, number, tab, or sticker may be transferred to another motor vehicle during the calendar year in which issued.

- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 168.12, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:
- [Subd. 3.] Increase of fees and taxes. All fees and taxes imposed upon any motor vehicle, any licensed dealer of motor vehicles, or any licensed drive-a-way contracts by sections 168.011 to 168.49, the payment of which is required as a condition to the issuance of any pair of number plates, numbers, tabs, or stickers are hereby increased in the sum of 25 cents. If a single number plate, number, tab, or sticker is issued, the tax or fee imposed is hereby increased in the sum of 25 cents.
- Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 168.12, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:
- [Subd 4.] Fee increase. All fees imposed by sections 168.011 to 168.49 for the issuance of tax-exempt number plates or duplicate number plates are hereby increased in the sum of 25 cents. If a single number plate or a single duplicate number plate is issued the tax or fee is increased in the sum of 25 cents.

Approved April 7, 1955.

CHAPTER 397—S. F. No. 1068 [Not Coded]

An act relating to the salary of county auditor in certain counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salaries, county auditor. In all counties in this state having a population of not less than 15,000 nor more

than 16,000 according to the last federal census, containing not less than 16 nor more than 18 congressional townships, an area of less than 600 square miles, and a valuation in excess of \$12,000,000, the county auditor shall receive a salary of \$5,000 per annum.

Approved April 11, 1955.

CHAPTER 398—S. F. No. 716

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the sale of certain trust fund land. Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. State to sell land in state forest. The following described real estate located in the county of Aitkin to-wit:

SW/4 NE/4 24 - 49 - 22, being state land located in a state forest may be withdrawn from the forest and sold in the same manner as other trust fund land, and the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 92.45, are not applicable thereto.

Approved April 11, 1955.

CHAPTER 399—S. F. No. 1079

An act relating to highway traffic regulations; providing a limitation on the height of vehicles unladen or with load; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 169.81, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 169.81, Subdivision 1. is amended to read:

169.81 **Height and length limitation.** Subdivision 1. **Height.** No vehicle unladen or with load shall exceed a height of 12 feet six inches, except that the height of unenclosed transport carriers used exclusively for hauling motor vehicles shall not exceed 13 feet six inches when loaded.

Approved April 11, 1955.